

No. 21-1421

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEMETRIUS MAREZ, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JARED POLIS, Colorado Governor, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 21-cv-02941-RMR, The Honorable Regina M. Rodriguez

**MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
UNDER CIRCUIT RULES 8.1 AND 27;
RELIEF REQUESTED FORTHWITH**

William E. Trachman
Erin Marie Erhardt
Joseph A. Bingham
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
E-mail: wtrachman@mslegal.org

Scott D. Cousins
COUSINS LAW LLC
Brandywine Plaza West
1521 Concord Pike, Site 301
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
Telephone: (302) 824-7081
E-mail: scott.cousins@cousins-law.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. Appellants Move for Injunctive Relief Under Rule 8 and Rule 27	1
II. Appellants Have Properly Conferred Pursuant to Tenth Circuit Rule 27.1.....	3
III. Appellants Establish All of the Elements of Tenth Circuit Rule 8.1	3
A. The District Court and this Court Have Jurisdiction Over This Matter	4
B. Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Appeal	5
1. Equal Protection: Direct Discrimination.....	5
2. Equal Protection: Political Process	9
3. First Amendment: Right to Petition.....	12
4. Title VI: Equal Protection and Hostile Environment Discrimination.....	15
C. Appellants’ Harm Is Ongoing and Irreparable, Because a Constitutional Injury is <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable	17
D. Appellees are Not Harmed by an Injunction, and the Public Benefits	20
E. To the Extent this Court Chooses to Apply the Abuse-of-Discretion Standard, Appellants Meet that Standard	21

CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111.....	19, 20, 21
<i>Bryant v. Independent School Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Essien v. Barr</i> , 457 F.Supp.3d 1008 (D. Colo. 2020).....	20
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	9, 12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Hayes v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 1186 (10th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017)	8

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	8, 20
<i>Mills v. D.C.</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High School Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	20
<i>O’Donnell Const. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	7
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Santa Fe Alliance for Public Health and Safety v. City of Santa Fe</i> , <i>New Mexico</i> , 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Walter v. Oregon Board of Education</i> , 301 Or. App. 516 (Or. 2019).....	8
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>We the People Foundation, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5, 15
Colo. Rev. Stats § 22-1-133	1, 2

RULES

10th Cir. R. 8.1	3, 4
10th Cir. R. 27.1	3
Fed R. App. P. 27.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dear Colleague Letter, Joint DOJ/OCR Guidance on Segregated Proms (Sept. 20, 2004).....	6, 7
---	------

I. Appellants Move for Injunctive Relief Under Rule 8 and Rule 27.
